

NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
New Jersey Law Center
One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
Tel.: (732) 937-7505

ANCHOR LAW FIRM, PLLC and
ANDREW M. CARROLL, ESQ.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
GURBIR GREWAL, in his official
capacity as Attorney General of the
State of New Jersey and MARLENE
CARIDE, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of Banking and
Insurance

Defendants-Respondents

: SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
: APPELLATE DIVISION
: DOCKET NO.: A-000052-23
:
: Civil Action
:
: ON APPEAL FROM:
: SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
: LAW DIVISION, MERCER COUNTY
: DOCKET NO.: MER-L-1186-21
:
: SAT BELOW:
: HON. DOUGLAS HURD, J.S.C.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NEW JERSEY STATE BAR ASSOCIATION

OF COUNSEL:

William H. Mergner, Jr., Esq., President
New Jersey State Bar Association
New Jersey Law Center
One Constitution Square
New Brunswick, New Jersey 08901
Attorney ID: 036401985

ON THE BRIEF:

Diana C. Manning, Esq./Attorney ID: 018021993
Kyle A. Valente, Esq./Attorney ID: 245702020

Date Submitted: Feb. 3. 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Procedural History and Statement of Facts..... 3

Legal Argument..... 4

 Point I: The Limited Attorney Exemption Impermissibly Infringes
 on the Supreme Court’s Exclusive Authority to Regulate the
 Practice of Law 4

 A. Under the New Jersey Constitution, the Supreme Court is
 Vested with the Exclusive Authority to Regulate the
 Practice of Law 4

 B. Debt Adjustment, When Performed by an Attorney on
 Behalf of a Client, Constitutes the Practice of Law 9

 Point II: The Limited Attorney Exemption as Applied to New
 Jersey Attorneys is Unconstitutional 12

Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Budget Corp. v. Furman, 67 N.J. Super. 134 (Ch. Div.), aff'd per curiam 36 N.J. 129 (1961) 10,12

Appell v. Reiner, 43 N.J. 313 (1964) 10

Beyers v. Richmond, 937 A.2d 1082 (Pa. 2007) 7

Ferguson v. Skrupa, 372 U.S. 726 (1963) 11,12

Home Budget Service, Inc. v. Boston Bar Ass'n, 139 N.E.2d 387 (Mass. 1957) 11

In re LiVolsi, 85 N.J. 576 (1981) 5

In re Pilini, 173 A.2d 828 (Vt. 1961) 11

Jamgochian v. Prousalis, No. 99C-10-022, 2000 Del. Super. LEXIS 373 (Del. Super. Ct. 2000) 7

Persels & Assocs., LLC v. Banking Comm’r, 122 A.3d 592 (Conn. 2015) 15

Preston v. Stoops, 285 S.W.3d 606 (Ark. 2008) 7

Rousseau v. Eschleman, 519 A.2d 243 (N.H. 1986) 7

State v. Bander, 106 N.J. Super. 196 (Monmouth County Ct.), rev'd on other grounds, 56 N.J. 196 (1970) 4

State v. Rue, 175 N.J. 1 (2002) 4

State v. Rush, 46 N.J. 399 (1966) 4

Vort v. Hollander, 257 N.J. Super. 56 (App. Div. 1992), certif. denied 130 N.J. 599 (1992) 7

Winberry v. Salisbury, 5 N.J. 240 (1950) 5

Constitutions

N.J. Const. art. VI, § 2, ¶ 3 2,4,8,14

Statutes

CT Gen. Stat. 36a-671c(1) 15
N.J.S.A. 2C:21-19(f) 2,13,15
N.J.S.A. 17:16G-1 to -9 1
N.J.S.A. 17:16G-1(c)(1) 8
N.J.S.A. 17:16G-1(c)(2)(a) 2,8,4
N.J.S.A. 17:16G-2(a) 2,8
N.J.S.A. 17:16G-3 13,14
N.J.S.A. § 17:16G-4 14

Miscellaneous

ABA Model R. Prof’l Conduct 8.5 Cmt. [3] 6,7
Michels & Hockenjos, New Jersey Attorney Ethics, §1:2. “Exercise of
the Court’s Authority Through Rules and Opinions” (GANN, 2025) 5
N.J. Comm. Unauth. Prac. Op. 36, 136 N.J.L.J. 221 (Jan. 15, 2001) 10,12
